The Petitioner knowingly and voluntarily agreed that, if the imprisonment 

sentence imposed by the Court is in accordance with the terms and conditions set 

forth in the sentence recommendation of the plea agreement.

The district court judge imposed an imprisonment term of one hundred and 

ninety-nine (199) months, that is 16 years and a half. The district courts sentence is 

one year and a half longer than the highest sentence recommended by the parties.

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

The Court of Appeals issued a judgment in which concluded that: